 PNNL-SA-124478
Prepared for the U.S. Department of Energy
under Contract DE-AC05-76RL01830
Flux-assisted CdTe and
CdSe growth using an
in situ dynamic-flux-
removal process
November 2018

and on the expected getter-telluride product compounds [PtTe2 (Tm = 1147 °C) (Mangin and Veber,
2008), CuTe (Tm ~407 °C) (Okamoto and Massalski, 1994), NiTe2 (Tm = 900.5 °C) (Lee and Nash, 1991),
and Ag2Te (Tm = 960 °C) (Karakaya and Thompson, 1991), respectively].  The details of sample masses,
type and mass of getter used, soak temperature (Ts), and cooling method for each experiment are
presented in Table 2-1.
Table 2-1. Summary of samples for ITF and VGF experiments.  All samples were heated at a
heating rate of 1 °C min-1and 24-hr soak time at the specified soak temperature (Ts). ITF =
isothermal temperature furnace, VGF = vertical gradient furnace, FC = furnace cool, WQ = water
quench, AQ = air quench.
Sample
ID Alt. ID Sample mass (g) Metal
getter
Getter
mass (g) Ts, (°C) Cooling
method CdTe Te CdSe Se
ITF-1000C-FC-Pt-1 ITF-1 7.60 5.39 - - Pt 2.43 1000 FC
ITF-1025C-FC-SS ITF-2 7.59 5.38 - - SS 0.20 1025 FC
ITF-1000C-FC-SS ITF-3 7.59 5.38 - - SS 0.20 1000 FC
ITF-1000C-FC-Pt-2 ITF-4 7.59 5.38 - - Pt 2.50 1000 FC
ITF-1000C-1C-Pt ITF-5 7.60 5.38 - - Pt 2.48 1000 1 °C min-1
ITF-1000C-WQ-Pt ITF-6 7.60 5.39 - - Pt 2.70 1000 WQ
ITF-1000C-0.1C-Pt ITF-7 7.60 5.39 - - Pt 2.70 1000 0.1 °C min-1
ITF-1000C-AQ-Pt ITF-8 7.59 5.38 - - Pt 2.70 1000 AQ
ITF-1000C-1C-Cu ITF-9 7.59 5.39 - - Cu 1.76 1000 1 °C min-1
ITF-1000C-1C-Ni ITF-10 7.60 5.38 - - Ni 1.22 1000 1 °C min-1
ITF-1000C-1C-Ag ITF-11 7.60 5.38 - - Ag 5.96 1000 1 °C min-1
VGF-8x-1C-Cu VGF-1 122.40 86.77 - - Cu 28.32 1000-1050 1 °C min-1